

Limited Liability Partnership Registration No. OC359888 (England and Wales)

KELTIE LLP

REPORT AND
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30 APRIL 2019

THURSDAY



A8XA4Z5E

A13

23/01/2020

#279

COMPANIES HOUSE

KELTIE LLP

CONTENTS

Limited Liability Partnership Information	2
Members' Report	3
Members' Responsibilities	5
Independent Auditor's Report	6
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	8
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position – Group	9
Statement of Financial Position – LLP	10
Consolidated Reconciliation of Members' Interest	11
Limited Liability Partnership Reconciliation of Members' Interest	12
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	13
Notes to the Financial Statements	14

KELTIE LLP

LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

Designated members

S P Cummings
R A Cardas
J M Caldwell
S S Ahmad
A R Gay
J S Hopley
D J Crease
M Macchi
R A Lawrence
B N Britter
M R Moore
M J Richardson
P J Kent
S E Fountain
P J Baker
L E Kehoe (appointed 1 November 2018)
A Sadique (appointed 1 May 2019)
E Weal (appointed 1 November 2019)

Limited liability partnership number

OC359888

Registered office

1 London Bridge
London
SE1 9BA

Auditor

Goodman Jones LLP
29-30 Fitzroy Square
London
W1T 6LQ

KELTIE LLP

MEMBERS' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

The members present their report and financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2019.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) and Keltie Limited during the year was that of patent and trade mark attorneys. The principal activity of K2 IP Limited was the provision of services to the intellectual property industry.

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the LLP together with its subsidiary undertakings ('the Group').

Results

The Group profit for the year available for distribution to members was £3,913,667 (2018: £4,453,589).

The members consider the performance of the Group to be satisfactory.

Designated members

The designated members who held office during the year and up to the date of signature of the financial statements were as follows:

- S P Cummings
- R A Cardas
- J M Caldwell
- S S Ahmad
- A R Gay
- J S Hopley
- D J Crease
- M Macchi
- R A Lawrence
- B N Britter
- M R Moore
- M J Richardson
- P J Kent
- S E Fountain
- P J Baker
- L E Kehoe (appointed 1 November 2018)
- A Sadique (appointed 1 May 2019)
- E Weal (appointed 1 November 2019)

Policy on members' drawings

The members' drawings policy allows each member to draw a proportion of their profit share, subject to the cash requirements of the business.

A members' capital contribution is linked to their share of profit and the capital requirements of the limited liability partnership. There is no opportunity for appreciation of the capital subscribed. Just as incoming members introduce their capital 'at par', so the retiring members are repaid their capital 'at par'.

Auditors

The auditor, Goodman Jones LLP, is deemed to be reappointed under section 487(2) of the Companies Act 2006.


Statement of disclosure to auditors

So far as the members are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the LLP's auditors are unaware. Additionally, the members have taken all the necessary steps that they ought to have taken as members in order to make themselves aware of all relevant audit information and to establish that the LLP's auditors are aware of that information.

KELTIE LLP

**MEMBERS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

On behalf of the members


J M Caldwell
Designated member


J S Hopley
Designated member

14.01.2020

KELTIE LLP

MEMBERS' RESPONSIBILITIES IN THE PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

The members are responsible for preparing the Members' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

The Limited Liability Partnership (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008 ('the 2008 Regulations') requires the members to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law, the members have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including FRS 102.

Under the 2008 Regulations, the members must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the LLP and its Group and of the profit or loss of the Group for that year. In preparing those financial statements, the members are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the LLP and its Group will continue in business;
- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements.

Under the 2008 Regulations, the members are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the LLP's and the Group's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the LLP and its Group and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with those regulations. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the LLP and its Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

These responsibilities are exercised by the designated members on behalf of the members.

KELTIE LLP

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF KELTIE LLP

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Keltie LLP (the 'parent limited liability partnership') and its subsidiaries (the 'group') for the year ended 30 April 2019 which comprise the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position, the Statement Of Financial Position, the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and the parent limited liability partnership's affairs as at 30 April 2019 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to limited liability partnerships by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the limited liability partnership in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the members' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the members have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the group's or the parent limited liability partnership's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The members are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of our audit:

- the information given in the Members' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

KELTIE LLP

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF KELTIE LLP (continued)

- the Members' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and the parent limited liability partnership and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Members' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent limited liability partnership, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent limited liability partnership financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of members' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of members

As explained more fully in the Members' Responsibilities Statement, the members are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the members determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the members are responsible for assessing the group's and the parent limited liability partnership's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the members either intend to liquidate the group or the parent limited liability partnership or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.


Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: <http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities>. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the limited liability partnership's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 as applied by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the limited liability partnership's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the limited liability partnership and the limited liability partnership's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.


Sarf Malik (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Goodman Jones LLP
Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditor

14 January 2020

29-30 Fitzroy Square
London
W1T 6LQ

KELTIE LLP

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

	Notes	2019 £	2018 £
Revenue	4	18,721,107	18,402,132
Cost of sales		(6,959,814)	(6,484,526)
Gross profit		11,761,293	11,917,606
Administration expenses		(7,748,602)	(7,397,300)
Operating profit	7	4,012,691	4,520,306
Interest payable and similar charges	8	(67,545)	(64,610)
Profit for the financial year before members' remuneration and taxation		3,945,146	4,455,696
Taxation	9	(31,479)	(2,107)
Profit for the financial year before members' remuneration and profit shares		3,913,667	4,453,589
Members' remuneration charged as an expense	6	(3,913,667)	(4,453,589)
Result for the financial year available for discretionary division among members		=====	=====

KELTIE LLP

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 APRIL 2019**

	Notes	2019 £	2018 £
Fixed assets			
Other intangible assets	10	82,006	102,656
Total intangible assets		<u>82,006</u>	<u>102,656</u>
Tangible assets	12	635,378	739,538
		<u>717,384</u>	<u>842,194</u>
Current assets			
Debtors due within one year	14	5,749,417	5,316,010
Debtors due after more than one year	14	409,164	409,164
Total debtors	14	<u>6,158,581</u>	<u>5,725,174</u>
Cash at bank and in hand		716,295	753,003
		<u>6,874,876</u>	<u>6,478,177</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	16	<u>(3,761,436)</u>	<u>(3,531,347)</u>
Net current assets		<u>3,113,440</u>	<u>2,946,830</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>3,830,824</u>	<u>3,789,024</u>
Creditors due after more than one year	18	(112,500)	(261,492)
Provisions for liabilities	22	(250,000)	(250,000)
Net assets attributable to members		<u>3,468,324</u>	<u>3,277,532</u>
Represented by:			
Loans and other debts due to members			
Members' capital classified as a liability		1,750,000	1,750,000
Other amounts		1,718,324	1,527,532
		<u>3,468,324</u>	<u>3,277,532</u>
Total members' interests			
Amounts due to members		3,468,324	3,277,532
		<u>3,468,324</u>	<u>3,277,532</u>

The financial statements were approved by the members and authorised for issue on 14.01.2020 and are signed on its behalf by:


J M Caldwell
Designated member


J S Hopley
Designated member

KELTIE LLP

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 APRIL 2019**

	Notes	2019 £	2018 £
Fixed assets			
Other intangible assets	10	82,006	102,656
Investments	11	91	91
Total intangible assets		<u>82,097</u>	<u>102,747</u>
Tangible assets	13	623,659	726,857
		<u>705,756</u>	<u>829,604</u>
Current assets			
Debtors due within one year	15	5,428,214	5,172,011
Debtors due after more than one year	15	409,164	409,164
Total debtors	15	<u>5,837,378</u>	<u>5,581,175</u>
Cash at bank and in hand		672,895	612,172
		<u>6,510,273</u>	<u>6,193,347</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	17	(3,594,448)	(3,299,626)
Net current assets		<u>2,915,825</u>	<u>2,893,721</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>3,621,581</u>	<u>3,723,325</u>
Creditors due after more than one year	18	(112,500)	(261,492)
Provisions for liabilities	22	(250,000)	(250,000)
Net assets attributable to members		<u>3,259,081</u>	<u>3,211,833</u>
Represented by:			
Loans and other debts due to members			
Members' capital classified as a liability		1,750,000	1,750,000
Other amounts		1,509,081	1,461,833
		<u>3,259,081</u>	<u>3,211,833</u>
Total members' interests			
Amounts due to members		3,259,081	3,211,833
		<u>3,259,081</u>	<u>3,211,833</u>

As permitted by section 408 Companies Act 2006, as applied to limited liability partnerships, the LLP has not presented its own statement of comprehensive income. The LLP's profit for the financial year before members' remuneration and profit shares was £3,770,693 (2018: 4,441,848).

The financial statements were approved by the members and authorised for issue on 14.01.2020 and are signed on its behalf by:


J M Caldwell
Designated member


J S Hopley
Designated member

KELTIE LLP

**CONSOLIDATED RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

	DEBT			Members'
	Loans and other			Interests
	debts due to members			
	Members'	Other	Total	Total
	capital	amounts		
	£	£	£	£
Amounts due to Members'	1,750,000	727,383	2,477,383	2,477,383
Balance at 30 April 2017	1,750,000	727,383	2,477,383	2,477,383
Members' remuneration charged as an expense	-	4,453,589	4,453,589	4,453,589
Cardas Management Services Limited Distribution of reserves	-	(48,074)	(48,074)	(48,074)
Keltie Limited Adjustment to reserves	-	(8,048)	(8,048)	(8,048)
Members' interests after profit for the year	1,750,000	5,124,850	6,874,850	6,874,850
Drawings	-	(3,597,318)	(3,597,318)	(3,597,318)
Amounts due to Members	1,750,000	1,527,532		
Balance at 30 April 2018	1,750,000	1,527,532	3,277,532	3,277,532
Members' remuneration charged as an expense	-	3,913,667	3,913,667	3,913,667
Members' interests after profit for the year	1,750,000	5,441,199	7,011,199	7,011,199
Drawings	-	(3,723,445)	(3,723,445)	(3,723,445)
Forex in translation of foreign subsidiary		570	570	570
Amounts due to Members	1,750,000	1,718,324		
Balance at 30 April 2019	1,750,000	1,718,324	3,468,324	3,468,324

Members' capital: Represents the initial capital contribution made by each equity member. A member is not permitted to withdraw any amount credited to their capital account unless authorised to do so by an ordinary resolution; it is therefore treated as a liability.

Other amounts: Represent the undistributed members' remuneration treated as an expense after the deduction of members' drawings.

KELTIE LLP

**LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

	DEBT Loans and other debts due to members		Members' interests	
	Members' capital £	Other amounts £	Total £	Total £
Amounts due to Members	1,750,000	617,303		
Balance at 30 April 2017	1,750,000	617,303	2,367,303	2,367,303
Members' remuneration charged as an expense		4,441,848	4,441,848	4,441,848
Members' interests after profit for the year	1,750,000	5,059,151	6,809,151	6,809,151
Drawings	-	(3,597,318)	(3,597,318)	(3,597,318)
Amounts due to Members	1,750,000	1,461,833		
Balance at 30 April 2018	1,750,000	1,461,833	3,211,833	3,211,833
Members' remuneration charged as an expense		3,770,693	3,770,693	3,770,693
Members' interests after profit for the year	1,750,000	5,232,526	6,982,526	6,982,526
Drawings	-	(3,723,445)	(3,723,445)	(3,723,445)
Amounts due to Members	1,750,000	1,509,081		
Balance at 30 April 2019	1,750,000	1,509,081	3,259,081	3,259,081

Members' capital : Represents the initial capital contribution made by each equity member. A member is not permitted to withdraw any amount credited to their capital account unless authorised to do so by an ordinary resolution; it is therefore treated as a liability.

Other amounts: Represent the undistributed members' remuneration treated as an expense after the deduction of members' drawings.

KELTIE LLP

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

	Notes	2019 £	2018 £
Operating activities:			
Transactions with non-members:			
Cash generated by operations	23	3,547,823	4,486,758
Interest paid		(67,545)	(64,640)
Income taxes paid		(2,663)	(20,162)
Transactions with members and former members:			
Members' drawings		(3,723,445)	(3,597,318)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities		(245,830)	804,669
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Transactions with non-members:			
Purchase of intangible assets		(1,974)	(42,816)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(22,088)	(159,116)
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities		(24,062)	(201,932)
Net cash flows from financing activities:			
Transactions with non-members:			
Proceeds of new bank loans		950,000	
Repayment of bank loans		(792,500)	(60,000)
Payments of obligations under finance leases		(150,812)	(151,184)
Transactions with members and non-members:			
Capital introduced by members			
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities		6,688	(211,184)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(263,204)	391,553
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the reporting period		753,003	361,450
Cash		716,295	753,003
Overdraft		(226,496)	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the Reporting period	23	489,799	753,003

KELTIE LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

1. LLP information

Keltie LLP ('the LLP') is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. The registered office and principal place of business is 1 London Bridge, London, SE1 9BA.

The Group consists of the LLP and all of its subsidiaries.

The Group's principal activities during the year were those of patent and trade mark attorneys and the provision of management services and other services to the intellectual property industry.

2. Accounting policies

Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' ('FRS 102') and the Statement of Recommended Practice 'Accounting by Limited Liability Partnerships' (published January 2017).

The financial statements are prepared in Sterling, which is the functional currency of the LLP and of its Group. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £1.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

Accounting policies

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate those of Keltie LLP and all of its subsidiaries (that is, entities that the Group controls through its power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain economic benefits). Subsidiaries acquired during the year are consolidated using the purchase method. Their results are incorporated from the date that control passes. All financial statements are made up to 30 April 2019.

All intra-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with those used by other members of the Group.

The cost of a business combination is the fair value at the acquisition date, of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed, plus directly attributable costs.

The excess of the cost of a business combination over the fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired is recognised as goodwill.

LLP statement of comprehensive income

As permitted by section 408 Companies Act 2006, as applied to limited liability partnerships, the LLP has not presented its own statement of comprehensive income. The LLP's profit for the financial year before members' remuneration and profit shares was £3,770,693 (2018: £4,441,848).

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Reduced disclosures

In accordance with FRS 102, the LLP has taken advantage of the exemptions from the following disclosure requirements:

- Section 7 'Statement of Cash Flows' - Presentation of a Statement of Cash Flow and related notes and disclosures;
- Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' & Section 12 'Other Financial Instrument Issues' - Carrying amounts, interest income/expense and net gains/losses for each category of financial instrument; basis of determining fair values; details of collateral, loan defaults or breaches, details of hedges, hedging fair value changes recognised in profit or loss and in other comprehensive income; and
- Section 33 'Related Party Disclosures' - Compensation for key management personnel.

The financial statements of the LLP are consolidated within these financial statements which are publicly available from Companies House.

Going concern

At the time of approving the financial statements, the members have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus the members continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Cardas Management Services Limited was dissolved on 7th August 2018.

Revenue

The revenue shown in the Statement of Comprehensive Income represents fee income receivable during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax.

Fee income represents revenue earned under a wide variety of contracts to provide professional services. Revenue is recognised as earned when, and to the extent that, the firm obtains the right to consideration in exchange for its performance under these contracts. It is measured at the fair value of the right to consideration, which represents amounts chargeable to clients, including expenses and disbursements but excluding value added tax.

Revenue is generally recognised as contract activity progresses so that for incomplete contracts it reflects the partial performance of the contractual obligations. For such contracts the amount of revenue reflects the accrual of the right to consideration by reference to the value of work performed. Revenue not billed to clients is included in debtors and payments on account in excess of the relevant amount of revenue are included in creditors.

Fee income that is contingent on events outside the control of the firm is recognised when the contingent event occurs.

Members' participating interests

Members' participation rights are the rights of a member against the LLP that arise under the members' agreement (for example, in respect of amounts subscribed or otherwise contributed remuneration and profits). Members' participation rights in the earnings or assets of the LLP are analysed between those that are, from the LLP's perspective, either a financial liability or equity.

A member's participation right results in a liability unless the right to any payment is discretionary on the part of the LLP. Amounts subscribed or otherwise contributed by members, for example members' capital, are classed as equity if the LLP has an unconditional right to refuse payment to members. If the LLP does not have such an unconditional right, such amounts are classified as liabilities.

KELTIE LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Members' participating interests (continued)

Where profits are automatically divided as they arise, so the LLP does not have an unconditional right to refuse payment, the amounts arising that are due to members are in the nature of liabilities.

They are therefore treated as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income in the relevant year. To the extent that they remain unpaid at the year end, they are shown as liabilities in the statement of financial position.

Conversely, where profits are divided only after a decision by the LLP or its representative, so that the LLP has an unconditional right to refuse payment, such profits are classed as an appropriation of equity rather than as an expense. They are therefore shown as a residual amount available for discretionary division among members in the statement of comprehensive income and are equity appropriations in the statement of financial position.

Other amounts applied to members, for example remuneration paid under an employment contract and interest on capital balances, are treated in the same way as all other divisions of profits, as described above, according to whether the LLP has, in each case, an unconditional right to refuse payment.

The LLP divides the profits according to the signed members' agreement.

In the event of winding up, loans and other debts due to members will only be repaid after all other liabilities have been discharged. Cardas Management Services Limited was dissolved on 7th August 2018. The reserves were distributed to the members as dividends.

Loans and other debts due to members are repayable upon approval of accounts, subject to provision for members' tax liabilities to be paid by the LLP, unless the members unanimously vote to defer any payment.

Intangible fixed assets other than goodwill

Intangible assets acquired separately from a business are recognised at cost and are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets acquired on business combinations are recognised separately from goodwill at the acquisition date if the fair value can be measured reliably.

Amortisation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Software	6 years straight line
----------	-----------------------

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses. Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, at rates calculated to write off the cost or valuation of each asset to its estimated residual value on a straight line basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

Leasehold Property	Over the period of the lease
Fixtures & Fittings	10 years
Equipment	3 years

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Residual value is calculated on prices prevailing at the reporting date, after estimated costs of disposal, for the asset as if it were at the age and in the condition expected at the end of its useful life.

Fixed asset investments

Interests in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. The investments are assessed for impairment at each reporting date and any impairment losses or reversals of impairment losses are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the LLP. Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Impairment of fixed assets

An assessment is made at each reporting date of whether there are indications that a fixed asset may be impaired or that an impairment loss previously recognised has fully or partially reversed. If such indications exist, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the asset or, for goodwill, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the goodwill belongs.

Shortfalls between the carrying value of fixed assets and their recoverable amounts, being the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use, are recognised as impairment losses. Impairments of revalued assets are treated as a revaluation loss. All other impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Recognised impairment losses are reversed if, and only if, the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased to apply. Reversals of impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. On reversal of an impairment loss, the depreciation or amortisation is adjusted to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount (less any residual value) over its remaining useful life.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

Financial Instruments

The Group has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102, in full, to all of its financial instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument, and are offset only when the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets

Debtors

Debtors which are receivable within one year and which do not constitute a financing transaction are initially measured at the transaction price. Trade debtors are subsequently measured at amortised cost, being the transaction price less any amounts settled and any impairment losses.

A provision for impairment of debtors is established when there is objective evidence that the amounts due will not be collected according to the original terms of the contract. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss for the excess of the carrying value of the debtor over the present value of the future cash flows discounted using the original effective interest rate. Subsequent reversals of an impairment loss that objectively relate to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised, are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities and equity

Financial instruments are classified as liabilities and equity instruments according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting all of its liabilities.

Equity instruments

Financial instruments classified as equity instruments are recorded at the fair value of the cash or other resources received or receivable, net of direct costs of issuing the equity instruments.

Creditors

Creditors payable within one year that do not constitute a financing transaction are initially measured at the transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost, being the transaction price less any amounts settled.

Where the arrangement with a creditor constitutes a financing transaction, the creditor is initially and subsequently measured at the present value of future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar instrument.

Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at the transaction price, including transaction costs, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense is recognised on the basis of the effective interest method and is included in interest payable and other similar charges.

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A financial asset is derecognised only when the contractual rights to cash flows expire or are settled, or substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to another party, or if some significant risks and rewards of ownership are retained but control of the asset has transferred to another party that is able to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party. A financial liability (or part thereof) is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Taxation

The taxation payable on the profits of the LLP is a personal obligation of the individual members and as such is not reflected in these financial statements. Therefore, amounts relating to taxation within these financial statements relate to corporation tax arising upon the profits of the LLP's subsidiary undertakings.

The tax expense represents the sum of the current tax expense and deferred tax expense. Current tax assets are recognised when tax paid exceeds the tax payable.

Current tax is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from total comprehensive income because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other periods. Current tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised in respect of all timing differences that exist at the reporting date. Timing differences are differences between taxable profits and total comprehensive income that arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in different periods from their recognition in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered by the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Current and deferred tax is charged or credited in profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited to other comprehensive income or equity, when the tax follows the transaction or event it relates to and is also charged or credited to other comprehensive income, or equity.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities and deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if and only if, there is a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and the entity intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a past event which it is probable will result in the transfer of economic benefits and that obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present value of those amounts, discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised within interest payable and similar charges.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Employee benefits

The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense, unless those costs are required to be recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets.

The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee's services are received.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the LLP is demonstrably committed to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

Retirement benefits and post retirement payments to members

For defined contribution schemes the amounts charged to profit or loss are the contributions payable in the year. Differences between contributions payable in the year and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments.

Leases

An asset and corresponding liability are recognised for leasing agreements that transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership ('finance leases'). The amount capitalised is the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments payable during the lease term, both determined at inception of the lease. Lease payments are treated as consisting of capital and interest elements. The interest is charged to profit or loss so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

All other leases are operating leases and the annual rentals are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Rent free periods or other incentives received for entering into an operating lease are accounted for as a reduction to the expense and are recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Foreign exchange

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency (foreign currency) are initially recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction, or, if the asset or liability is measured at fair value, the rate when that fair value was determined.

All translation differences are taken to profit or loss, except to the extent that they relate to gains or losses on non-monetary items recognised in other comprehensive income, when the related translation gain or loss is also recognised in other comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

3. Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Deferred taxation

Deferred tax liabilities are assessed on the basis of assumptions regarding the future, the likelihood that assets will be realised and liabilities will be settled, and estimates as to the timing of those future events and as to the future tax rates that will be applicable.

Dilapidations provision

Provisions are made relating to the anticipated costs of returning leased premises back to their original condition as required under the contractual terms of the lease.

Amounts receivable under contracts

Estimates are made on the anticipated recovery of work performed under contracts with customers. Estimates are based upon historical experience and recoveries made since the year end.

Debtors recoverability

Estimates are made relating to the recoverability of receivable balances to reflect unrecoverable amounts due to known defaults, and defaults incurred but not reported at the balance sheet date, which from experience are known to exist.

4. Revenue

The whole of the turnover is attributable to the group's principal activity, being the provision of intellectual property advice and services.

Segmental analysis of turnover is not included. The members consider such disclosure to be prejudicial to the business since it would be helpful to competitors who do not generally provide similar information publicly.

KELTIE LLP

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

5. Employees	2019 No.	2018 No.
The average monthly number of persons (excluding members) employed by the Group during the year was:		
Professional staff	47	49
Support staff	51	58
	<u>98</u>	<u>107</u>
	<u>=====</u>	<u>=====</u>
	2019 £	2018 £
Staff costs for the above persons:		
Wages and salaries	4,574,341	4,262,654
Social security costs	484,704	444,025
Other pension costs	184,095	145,798
	<u>5,243,140</u>	<u>4,852,477</u>
	<u>=====</u>	<u>=====</u>
6. Members	2019 No.	2018 No.
The average number of members during the year was:	16	14
	<u>=====</u>	<u>=====</u>
	2019 £	2018 £
Members' Group remuneration charged as an expense:		
Payable under the terms of the members' agreement	3,913,667	4,453,589
	<u>=====</u>	<u>=====</u>
Average Group profit per member	<u>244,604</u>	<u>318,114</u>
	<u>=====</u>	<u>=====</u>
The member with the largest entitlement to profit in 2019 received £374,120 (2018: £501,082).		
7. Operating profit	2019 £	2018 £
Operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting):		
Depreciation of owned tangible assets	50,841	118,173
Depreciation of tangible assets held under finance leases	75,406	75,406
Amortisation of intangible assets	22,624	22,159
Operating lease rentals – land and buildings	602,172	587,459
Exchange gains	(41,128)	(39,223)
	<u>=====</u>	<u>=====</u>
Fees payable to Goodman Jones LLP, Group auditors, in respect of both audit and non-audit services are as follows:		
	2019 £	2018 £
Statutory audit of parent LLP and consolidated financial statements	12,000	12,000
Statutory audit of subsidiary and financial statements	3,000	3,000
	<u>15,000</u>	<u>15,000</u>
	<u>=====</u>	<u>=====</u>

KELTIE LLP

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

8. Interest Payable and Similar charges

	2019	2018
	£	£
Bank overdraft interest	15,090	9,827
Loan interest	10,255	12,588
Hire Purchase interest	41,934	39,100
Other finance costs	266	3,095
	<u>67,545</u>	<u>64,610</u>

9. Taxation

The taxation arising in relation to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income relates only to the LLP's subsidiary undertakings, as follows:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Current tax		
UK corporation tax	23,496	
Adjustments in respect of prior periods		(696)
Foreign subsidiary corporation tax	7,983	2,803
Total current tax	<u>31,479</u>	<u>2,107</u>
Total tax on profit on ordinary activities	<u>31,479</u>	<u>2,107</u>

The tax assessed for the year is lower than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018: 19%). The differences are explained below:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Group profit on ordinary activities before tax	<u>3,945,146</u>	<u>4,455,696</u>
Group profit on ordinary activities multiplied by the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2017: 19%)	749,578	846,582
Effects of:		
Depreciation in excess of capital allowances		(96)
Non-deductible expenditure		149
Income not subject to corporation tax	(716,432)	(842,375)
Utilisation of tax losses brought forward		
Unutilised tax losses carried forward		
Difference in tax rate	(1,667)	(1,457)
Adjustments in respect of prior period		(696)
Tax expense/(credit)	<u>31,479</u>	<u>2,107</u>

KELTIE LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

10. Intangible fixed assets – Group and LLP

	Software
	£
Cost:	
At 1 May 2018	145,759
Additions	1,974
	<u>147,733</u>
At 30 April 2019	147,733
Amortisation:	
At 1 May 2018	43,103
Charge for the year	22,624
	<u>65,727</u>
At 30 April 2019	65,727
Net book value:	
At 30 April 2019	<u>82,006</u>
At 30 April 2018	<u>102,656</u>

The amortisation charge for the year is recognised within administrative expenses.

11. Fixed asset investments – LLP

	2019 £	2018 £
Investments in subsidiaries:		
K2 IP Limited	7	7
Keltie Limited	84	84
	<u>91</u>	<u>91</u>

The £7 investment in subsidiary undertakings relate to the 100% ownership of the issued Ordinary share capital of K2 IP Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales. The principal activity of K2 IP Limited is the provision of services to the intellectual property industry. The registered office address of K2 IP Limited is 1 London Bridge, London, SE1 9BA.

The £84 investment in subsidiary undertakings relate to the 100% ownership of the issued Ordinary share capital of Keltie Limited, which was incorporated in Ireland on 19 August 2016. The principal activity is the provision of services to the intellectual property industry.

KELTIE LLP

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

The aggregate amount of capital and reserves and the result of these undertakings for the last relevant financial period were:

	2019 £	2018 £
Aggregate capital and reserves		
K2 IP Limited	148,503	48,337
Keltie Limited	60,831	18,390
	<u>209,334</u>	<u>66,727</u>

	2019 £	2018 £
Profit for the year		
K2 IP Limited	100,166	(7,598)
Keltie Limited	42,806	19,339
	<u>142,972</u>	<u>11,741</u>

12. Tangible fixed assets – Group

	Leasehold property £	Fixtures & Fittings £	Equipment £	Total £
Cost:				
At 1 May 2018	735,173	336,560	139,375	1,211,108
Additions	-	-	22,088	22,088
	<u>735,173</u>	<u>336,560</u>	<u>161,463</u>	<u>1,233,196</u>
At 30 April 2019	<u>735,173</u>	<u>336,560</u>	<u>161,463</u>	<u>1,233,196</u>
Depreciation:				
At 1 May 2018	261,353	98,955	111,262	471,570
Charge for the year	73,517	34,072	18,658	126,247
	<u>334,870</u>	<u>133,027</u>	<u>129,920</u>	<u>597,817</u>
At 30 April 2019	<u>334,870</u>	<u>133,027</u>	<u>129,920</u>	<u>597,817</u>
Net book value:				
At 30 April 2019	<u>400,302</u>	<u>203,533</u>	<u>31,543</u>	<u>635,378</u>
At 30 April 2018	<u>473,820</u>	<u>237,605</u>	<u>28,113</u>	<u>739,538</u>

The net carrying value of tangible fixed assets includes the following in respect of assets held under finance leases or hire purchase contracts. The depreciation charge in respect of such assets amounted to £75,406 (2018: £75,406) for the year.

	2019 £	2018 £
Leasehold property	262,802	311,320
Fixtures and fittings	145,646	172,535
	<u>408,448</u>	<u>483,855</u>

The leasehold property included above is held under short leasehold.

KELTIE LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

13. Tangible fixed assets - LLP

	Leasehold property £	Fixtures & Fittings £	Equipment £	Total £
Cost:				
At 1 May 2018	735,173	323,639	138,381	1,197,193
Additions	-	-	21,066	21,066
At 30 April 2019	<u>735,173</u>	<u>323,639</u>	<u>159,447</u>	<u>1,218,259</u>
Depreciation:				
At 1 May 2018	261,353	97,777	111,206	470,336
Charge for the year	73,518	32,573	18,173	124,264
At 30 April 2019	<u>334,871</u>	<u>130,350</u>	<u>129,379</u>	<u>594,600</u>
Net book value:				
At 30 April 2019	<u>400,302</u>	<u>193,289</u>	<u>30,068</u>	<u>623,659</u>
At 30 April 2018	<u>473,820</u>	<u>225,862</u>	<u>27,175</u>	<u>726,857</u>

The net carrying value of tangible fixed assets includes the following in respect of assets held under finance leases or hire purchase contracts. The depreciation charge in respect of such assets amounted to £75,406 (2018: £75,406) for the year.

	2019 £	2018 £
Leasehold property	262,802	311,320
Fixtures and fittings	145,646	172,535
	<u>408,448</u>	<u>483,855</u>

The leasehold property included above is held under a short leasehold.

14. Debtors – Group

	2019 £	2018 £
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Trade debtors	3,731,983	3,600,670
Payments on account	246,031	149,640
Amounts receivable under contracts	986,533	855,730
Other debtors	52,936	45,162
Corporation tax	-	2,039
Prepayments and accrued income	731,934	662,769
	<u>5,749,417</u>	<u>5,316,010</u>
Amounts falling due after more than one year:		
Other debtors	409,164	409,164
	<u>6,158,581</u>	<u>5,725,174</u>

KELTIE LLP

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

15. Debtors - LLP

	2019 £	2018 £
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Trade debtors	3,512,048	3,395,676
Amounts due from group undertakings	62,164	141,810
Payments on account	139,211	117,126
Amounts receivable under contract	943,537	827,671
Other debtors	49,673	41,107
Prepayments and accrued income	721,581	648,621
	<u>5,428,214</u>	<u>5,172,011</u>
Amounts falling due after more than one year:		
Other debtors	409,164	409,164
	<u>5,837,378</u>	<u>5,581,175</u>

16. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year – Group

	2019 £	2018 £
Bank loans and overdrafts (note 19)	526,496	67,500
Trade creditors	2,427,685	2,369,604
Other taxation and social security costs	358,062	425,429
Corporation tax	28,817	-
Hire purchase (note 20)	73,992	150,812
Other creditors	35,734	41,409
Accruals and deferred income	310,650	476,593
	<u>3,761,436</u>	<u>3,531,347</u>

The bank overdraft of £226,496 (2018: £Nil) is secured by a fixed and floating charge on all assets of the LLP. The charge is dated 16 May 2011 in favour of AIB Group (UK) plc.

17. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year - LLP

	2019 £	2018 £
Bank loans and overdrafts (note 19)	526,496	67,500
Trade creditors	2,297,129	2,129,751
Amounts due to group undertakings	-	-
Other taxation and social security costs	363,936	443,016
Hire purchase (note 20)	73,992	150,812
Other creditors	35,734	41,445
Accruals and deferred income	297,161	467,102
	<u>3,594,448</u>	<u>3,299,626</u>

KELTIE LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

17. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year – LLP (continued)

The bank overdraft of £226,496 (2018: Nil) is secured by a fixed and floating charge on all assets of the LLP. The charge is dated 16 May 2011 in favour of AIB Group (UK) plc.

18. Creditors: Amounts falling due after one year – Group and LLP

	2019 £	2018 £
Hire purchase	-	73,992
Bank loans	112,500	187,500
	<u>112,500</u>	<u>261,492</u>
	=====	=====

19. Borrowings – Group and LLP

	2019 £	2018 £
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year:		
Bank overdraft due within one year	226,496	-
Bank loans due within one year	300,000	67,500
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year:		
Bank loans due in one to two years	112,500	75,000
Bank loans due in two to five years	-	112,500
Bank loans due in five years or more	-	-
	<u>638,986</u>	<u>255,000</u>
	=====	=====

Bank overdrafts are annual facilities, subject to review annually and repayable on demand. A variable rate of interest is charged on this facility.

A bank loan was drawn down in September 2014 for a principal amount of £405,000 with a repayment period over 7 years. The loan bears interest at 4.5% per annum, which is calculated daily and charged quarterly. Under the terms of the loan, quarterly capital repayments must be made totalling £30,000 per annum in years 1 and 2, £60,000 per annum in years 3 and 4, and £75,000 per year in the remaining years 5, 6 and 7. The bank loan is secured by a guarantee provided by the members of the LLP dated 2 October 2014 in favour of AIB Group (UK) plc.

A bank loan for £450,000 was drawn on 25 January 2019 with a repayment period of 6 months. The balance outstanding at 30 April 2019 was £225,000.

KELTIE LLP

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019**

20. Finance lease obligations – Group and LLP

	2019 £	2018 £
The future minimum lease payments due under hire purchase contracts and finance leases were:		
Within one year	73,992	150,812
Within two to five years	-	73,992
	<u>73,992</u>	<u>224,804</u>

Hire purchase payments represent rentals payable by the LLP for certain items of plant and machinery. Hire purchase contracts include purchase options at the end of the lease period, and no restrictions are placed on the use of the assets. The average lease term is 5 years. All hire purchase contracts are on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangements have been entered into for contingent rental payments.

The LLP's obligations under hire purchase contracts are secured by the lessor's charge over the leased assets. The net book value of secured assets is disclosed in note 11.

21. Financial instruments – Group and LLP

	2019 £	2018 £
The carrying amount of financial instruments were:		
Financial assets – Measured at amortised cost	5,421,200	5,054,931
Financial liabilities – Measured at amortised cost	3,413,065	3,116,337

22. Provisions for liabilities – Group and LLP

	Dilapidation provision £
Cost:	
At 1 May 2018 and 30 April 2019	250,000

The dilapidation provision relates to obligations which the Group and LLP is legally committed to under the terms of the property lease. The expenditure will be incurred at £25,000 per annum, the end of the term being October 2024.

KELTIE LLP**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019****23. Reconciliation of profit after tax to net cash flow from operating activities**

	2019 £	2018 £
Profit after tax	3,913,667	4,453,589
Adjustments for:		
Taxation	31,479	2,107
Interest payable	67,545	64,610
Depreciation	126,247	193,579
Amortisation of intangible assets	22,624	22,159
Adjustment to reserves – Keltie Limited	570	
Distribution of reserves – Cardas Management Services Limited (8,048)		
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital	<u>4,162,132</u>	<u>4,679,922</u>
Increase in debtors	(433,407)	(219,015)
Increase in creditors	(180,902)	25,851
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u><u>3,547,823</u></u>	<u><u>4,486,758</u></u>
Cash and cash equivalents	2019 £	2018 £
Cash and cash equivalents represents:		
Cash at bank	716,295	753,003
Overdrafts	(226,496)	
	<u><u>489,799</u></u>	<u><u>753,003</u></u>

The principal non-cash transactions are new hire purchase contracts and finance leases and amounts due to former members.

24. Retirement benefit schemes – Group and LLP

The Group operates a defined contribution pension scheme for all qualifying employees. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. At the year-end an amount of £18,802 (2018: £14,163) was outstanding to the Group's pension scheme.

The charge to profit during the year in respect of defined contribution schemes was £184,095 (2018: £145,798).

25. Ultimate controlling party

The Group and the LLP are controlled by the LLP's members as a body and as such there is no single ultimate controlling party.

KELTIE LLP**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019****26. Related party transactions**

The Group and the LLP have taken advantage of the exemption in Financial Reporting Standard 102 paragraph 33.1A from the requirement to disclose transactions entered into between two or more members of a group provided that any subsidiary which is party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member.

27. Remuneration of key management personnel – Group and LLP

The members are considered to be the only key management personnel. Members' remuneration is disclosed in note 6.

28. Operating lease commitments – Group and LLP**Lessee**

The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	Land and buildings		Other	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	£	£	£	£
Within one year	681,940	681,940	24,526	4,929
Between two and five years	2,727,760	2,727,760	62,709	
After five years	312,556	994,496		
	<u>3,722,256</u>	<u>4,404,196</u>	<u>87,235</u>	<u>4,929</u>